### The Norfolk County Council (Watton and Little Cressingham, B1108 Brandon Road and High Street) (20 M.P.H. and 30 M.P.H. Speed Limits) Order 2024

The Norfolk County Council in exercise of their powers under Sections 82(2) and 83(2), 84(1) and (2) and 85(2) and (4) and 122 and parts III and IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act, hereby make the following Order:-

- 1. This Order may be cited as The Norfolk County Council (Watton and Little Cressingham, B1108 Brandon Road and High Street) (20 m.p.h and 30 m.p.h. Speed Limits) Order 2024 and shall come into effect on the 24<sup>th</sup> day of June 2024.
- 2. The lengths of carriageway specified in Schedule 1 to this Order will cease to be restricted roads for the purposes of Section 81 of the Act.
- 3. No person shall cause or permit any vehicle to proceed at a speed exceeding 20 miles per hour along the lengths of road specified in Schedule 1 to this Order.
- 4. No person shall cause or permit any vehicle to proceed at a speed exceeding 30 miles per hour along the length of road specified in Schedule 2 to this Order.
- 5. The Norfolk County Council (Watton and Little Cressingham) (30 m.p.h. Speed Limit) Amendment Order 2018 will become revoked in its entirety on the date of commencement of this Order.
- 6. The reference to the B1108 Brandon Road in The Norfolk County Council (Watton) (30 m.p.h. Speed Limit) Order 2016 would be deleted on the date of commencement of this Order.
- 7. No speed limit imposed by this Order applies to vehicles falling within regulation 3(4) of the Road Traffic Exemptions (Special Forces) (Variation and Amendment) Regulations 2011 when used in accordance with Regulation 3(5) of those Regulations.
- 8. Insofar as any provision of this Order conflicts with any provision of any previous Order relating to the lengths of roads specified in the Schedules to this Order, that provision of this Order shall prevail.

## SCHEDULE 1 In the Town of Watton

De-restriction and 20 m.p.h. Speed Limit

B1108 Brandon Road	-	From its eastern junctions with C768 Swaffham Road
and High Street		and U31590 Mallard Road eastwards to its junctions
		with A1075 Cadman Way and Memorial Way and B1108 Norwich Road.

# SCHEDULE 2 In the Town of Watton and Parish of Little Cressingham

## 30 m.p.h. Speed Limit

B1108 Brandon Road	-	From its eastern junctions with C768 Swaffham Road
		and U31590 Mallard Road westwards to a point 60 metres west from the centre of the Threxton Road and
		Brandon Road junction.

Dated this 18th day of June 2024

Katrina Hulatt

Director of Legal Services (nplaw)

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of the original document.

Signed Name KATRINA HULATT
Position DIRECTOR OF LEGAL
nplaw SERVICES (NPLAW)

Norfolk County Council County Hall, Martineau Lane

Norwich, Norfolk NR1 2DH